FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

OFFICE OF PUPLIC RECORDS

2002 AUG 13 AN 10: 20.

08-15-2002



102191015

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHI

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type

Submission Type

X New

Resubmission (Non-Recordation)

Document ID#

Correction of PTO Error

Reel #

Frame #

Corrective Document

Reel#

Frame #

Assignment

Security Agreement

License

Change of Name

Merger

Other

U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)

Departmental File

Secret File

Conveying Party(ies)

Name (line 1) Stephen Wolf

Name (line 2) Margaret H. Pinson

Second Party Name (line 1)

Name (line 2)

Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date

Month Day Year

07/23/02

Execution Date Month Day Y

Receiving Party

Name (line 1) U.S. Department of Commerce

Name (line 2) 14th & Constitution Avenue, NW

Address (line 1)

Address (line 2)

Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached

If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a

separate document from Assignment.)

Address (line 3) Washington, DC

State/Country

20230 Zip Code

Domestic Representative Name and Address

Enter for the first Receiving Party only.

Name

Address (line 1)

Address (line 2)

Address (line 3)

Address (line 4)

08/14/2002 LMUELLER 00000125 210563

01 Ft:581

40.00 CH

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document nd gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet/Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, ashington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503.

OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

REEL: 013181 FRAME: 0174

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

Correspondent Name and Address

Area Code and Telephone Number 202/482-8010

John H. Raubitschek

Address (line 1) U.S. Department of Commerce

Address (line 2) 14th & Constitution Avenue, NW

Address (line 3) Room 4613

Address (line 4) Washington, DC 20230

Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document

including any attachments.

Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)

Mark if additional numbers

Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).

Patent Application Number(s)

Patent Number(s)

09999541

If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was

Month

Year

Day

Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)

has not been assigned.

Enter PCT application number

PCT

PCT

PCT

only if a U.S. Application Number

PCT

PCT

PCT

Number of Properties

Enter the total number of properties involved.

Fee Amount

Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00

Method of Payment:

Enclosed

Deposit Account X

Deposit Account

(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the

Deposit Account Number:

21-0563

Authorization to charge additional fees:

24Y

1

No X

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

John H. Raubitschek

Name of Person Signing

Docket number: DoC #2113

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

We, Stephen Wolf and Margaret H. Pinson both residing in the state

of Colorado, have invented a "Video Quality Assessment with Test

Video Sequences" with Phillip Austin and Vivaik Balasubrawmanian,

and have filed an application for United States Letters Patent on

October 31, 2001, Application No. 09/999,541. Under applicable law

and government regulations, our rights in the invention are

required to be assigned to the United States of America because of

the circumstances under which the invention was made.

The United States of America, represented by the Secretary of

Commerce, wishes to acquire our world wide rights to this

invention. Therefore, we assign to the United States of America,

as represented by the Secretary of Commerce, our full and exclusive

rights throughout the world to this invention. By granting the

assignment, we become eligible to share royalties with the

Department of Commerce if it licenses the invention.

We agree to make, execute, and deliver to the Secretary of Commerce

all documents in such usual or other forms, terms, or contents as

may be required by the Secretary for the prosecution of all

1

PATENT REEL: 013181 FRAME: 0176 applications arising from this invention, as well as after issuance of Letters Patent, and for the settlement of any interferences or other actions or proceedings these applications and Letters Patent may encounter. We will aid the United States of America in every way to protect the invention as requested by the Secretary, except that any expenses arising through such assistance will be borne, through proper arrangement, by the United States of America.

We warrant that there are no outstanding assignments, grants, liens, encumbrances, or agreements, oral, written, or implied, that will impair the interests conveyed in this assignment at the time we execute this instrument.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we sign.

Stephen Wolf

7/23/2002 Date

Margaret H. Pinson

23 July 2002